

**CS DJ No.3396/2024**  
**Dinesh Bidhuri & Anr. Vs. Sushila Gupta & Ors.**

**09.04.2025**

Present: Plaintiff no.1 with counsel Sh. Amit Kumar Dubey, who is representing plaintiff no.2 also.

**Defendant no.1, 2, 3, 4 & 5 are still unserved.**

Counsel Sh. Abhishek Rai for defendant no.6.

(Enrollment No. D/1594-B/10)

Applicant Sushila Gupta W/o Late Raj Kumar Gupta,  
with counsel Sh. Sunil Kumar Gupta.

Memorandum of Appearance is filed by counsel for defendant no.6. Let the Vakalatnama be filed on record within a week.

Application U/O.1 R.10 CPC alongwith Vakalatnama is filed by applicant Smt. Sushila Gupta W/o Raj Kumar Gupta. Copy is supplied.

Summons, sent to defendant no.1, 2, 3 & 4, received back unserved with the report "no such person at the given address".

Plaintiffs are directed to furnish fresh addresses of defendant no.1, 2, 3 & 4 on record. After furnishing of same, fresh summons be issued to defendant no.1, 2, 3 & 4 on filing PF & RC as well as through Speed Post for the next date of hearing.

Summons, sent to defendant no.5, received back unserved with the report "address not available".

Plaintiffs are directed to furnish fresh address of defendant no.5 on record. After furnishing of same, fresh summons be issued to defendant no.5 also on filing PF & RC as well as through Speed Post for the next date of hearing.

It is submitted by counsel for defendant no.6 that the copy of Plaint and annexures have not been supplied to defendant no.6. Copy is now supplied to him by counsel for plaintiffs.

Since the summons, sent to defendant no.6, has been received back unserved with the report "no such person", therefore, defendant no.6 is directed to furnish his present address on record within a week. He is also directed to file his Written Statement on record by 09.05.2025 and supply copy of the same to plaintiffs' counsel.

Put up on **10.07.2025** for service of defendant no.1, 2, 3, 4 & 5 as well as for filing reply to applicant's application U/O.1 R.10 CPC.

**(Navita Kumari Bagha)**  
**DJ-02 (South-East), Saket Court**  
**New Delhi/09.04.2025** (Sushil)