

Item No.06

CS DJ No.3396/2024

Dinesh Bidhuri & Anr. Vs. Sushila Gupta & Anr.

16.09.2025

**Present: Sh. Amit Kumar Dubey & Sh. Omkar Pandey,
learned counsels for both the plaintiffs alongwith
plaintiff no.1.**

**Sh. Sumit Kumar Gupta, learned counsel for
defendant no.1 alongwith defendant no.1.**

**Sh. Manoj Kumar Khandelwal, learned counsel for
defendant no.2.**

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Vide order dated 10.07.2025, one application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC, filed by the plaintiff, was allowed and the names of defendants no.2 to 5 were deleted from the array of the parties.

By the same order, Smt. Sushila Gupta was impleaded as one of the defendants in the present case and another application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC was also allowed and proposed Amended Plaintiff was taken on record.

Written Statement to Amended Plaintiff has been filed by defendant no.1 alongwith one application under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC for condonation of delay in filing the Written Statement. Copy given.

Written Statement to Amended Plaintiff is also filed by defendant no.2 alongwith one application under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC for condonation of delay in filing the Written Statement. Copy given.

It is submitted by learned counsel for plaintiffs that he has no objection if the aforesaid applications are allowed.

In view of the submissions, the aforesaid applications filed by defendants no.1 & 2 under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC stand allowed and Written Statements filed by them are taken on record.

Two applications i.e. one under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC and another under Section 151 CPC dated 18.08.2025 filed by defendant no.1 are pending disposal.

The plaintiffs may file replies to the aforesaid applications on or before the next date of hearing with advance copies thereof to the opposite side.

On request, list the matter for reply and arguments on both the aforesaid applications on **07.11.2025**.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
16.09.2025/sk**